Walloon Region in the next 12-month period. The estimated sales-independent (fixed repayment) as
well as sales-dependent reimbursements (variable repayment) beyond 12-months are recorded under
“Non-current” liabilities. Changes in the recoverable cash advances can be summarized as follows:

(in EUR 000) 2024 2023

As at January 1 8 674 8 431

Advances reimbursed (excluding interest) (254) (396)

Interest paid (26) (27)

Initial measurement and re-measurement (561) (324)

Discounting impact 1 038 990

As at December 31 8 871 8 674

The discounting impact is included and presented in the financial expenses and amounted to €1.0 million
(2023: €1.0 million). The initial measurement and re-measurement are included in other operating
income and amounted to €0.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 (2023: €324,000).

A sensitivity analysis of the carrying amount of recoverable cash advances has been done to assess the
impact of a change in assumptions. The Company tested reasonable sensitivity to changes in revenue
projections of +/- 25% and in the discount rates of +/- 25%. The table hereunder details the sensitivity
results:

Fair Value of Liabilities as of end of 2024 (in EUR 000) Variation of revenue projections

Variation of discount rates * -25% 0% 25%

-25% 9 373 9 724 9 963

0% 8 456 8 871 9 156

25% 7 662 8 121 8 443

* A change of -25% in the discount rates implies that the discount rate used for the fixed part of the recoverable
cash advances is 3.8 % instead of 5 % while the one used for the variable part is 9.4 % instead of 12.5%.
An increase of 25% of revenue projections implies, if discount rates does not change, an increase of the expected
liability as repayment of the liability is accelerated.
An increase of 25% of the discount rate decreases the expected liability if revenue projections remain unchanged.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Nyxoah SA  Annual Report 2024160

5.17.2	 Financial debt related to loan facility agreement and synthetic warrants agreement